The Group enters into forward currency contracts to hedge the net exposure of its
foreign currency denominated financial assets, liabilities and firm commitments.  The
Group does not enter into these forward currency contracts for speculative purpose. The
forward currency contracts must be in the same currency as the hedged item. It is the
Group’s policy not to enter into forward contracts until a firm commitment is in place. It
is the Group’s policy to negotiate the terms of the hedge derivatives to match the terms
of the hedged item to maximise hedge effectiveness.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments
in foreign operations, including Saudi Arabia, United Arab Emirates, Malaysia, Indonesia,
People’s Republic of China (“PRC”), India and Thailand. The Group’s net investments are
not hedged as their currency positions are considered to be long-term in nature.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/(loss) before tax to
a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rate against the respective functional
currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Group
2016 2015
$’000 $’000

Profit
before tax

Profit
before tax

USD/SGD
  –  strengthened 1% (2015: 1%) +66 +670
  –  weakened 1% (2015: 1%) -66 -670

143Rotary Engineering Limited

31 DECEMBER 2016

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Capital includes debt and equity items as disclosed in the table below.

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains healthy
capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes
in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust
the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.